

No. 16-15277

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

----- ◆ -----

SCOTT D. NORDSTROM,
Plaintiff-Appellant
v.
CHARLES L. RYAN,
Director, Arizona Department of Corrections, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

----- ◆ -----

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

----- ◆ -----

**BRIEF OF THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

----- ◆ -----

Kelly A. Kszywienski
Counsel of Record
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
400 East Van Buren Street
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 382-6384
kkszywienski@swlaw.com

Lawrence Fox
Of Counsel
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(215) 816-8571
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Dated: June 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The ADC Policy Forces Lawyers to Choose Between Competing Ethical Obligations to the Detriment of the Representation | 4 |
| A. If Lawyers Do Not Restrict Communications with Inmates, They Will Violate Their Duty of Confidentiality and Chill the Clients’ Communications | 5 |
| B. If Lawyers Conduct Only Verbal Communications with Inmate Clients, the Lawyers Will Violate Several Ethical Obligations and Cause the Client Not to Receive Effective Assistance of Counsel | 9 |
| 1. Lawyers Must Communicate Regularly with Their Clients | 9 |
| 2. Lawyers Have a Limited Ability to Communicate Verbally With Clients Who Are Inmates | 11 |
| 3. Limiting Communications with Inmate Clients to Telephone Calls and In-Person Meetings Will Cause Lawyers to Violate Their Ethical and Fiduciary Obligations and Provide Ineffective Assistance to Their Clients..... | 12 |
| II. The Restrictions the ADC Policy Imposes on the Lawyer-Client Relationship Will Cause Some Lawyers Not to Represent Inmates | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <u>FEDERAL CASES</u> | |
| <i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977) | 2 |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) | 5 |
| <i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Johnson-El v. Schoemehl</i> , 878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989) | 7 |
| <i>Lanza v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962) | 7 |
| <i>Nordstrom v. Ryan</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Ariz. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Nordstrom v. Ryan</i> , 762 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2014) | 2, 7 |
| <i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) | 12 |
| <i>Silva v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) | 6 |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) | 6 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) | 13 |

STATE CASES

Granger v. Wisner,
656 P.2d 1238 (Ariz. 1982)8

In re Guy,
756 A.2d 875 (Del. 2000).....13

People v. Boyle,
942 P.2d 1199 (Colo. 1997)13

People v. Felker,
770 P.2d 402 (Colo. 1989)13

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4041 (2013).....15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4062(2) (2013)8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-2234 (2013).....8

RULES

Ariz. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.110

Ariz. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.210

Ariz. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.310

Ariz. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.49

Ariz. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.65

Ariz. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.1614

Ariz. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 8.4 14, 15

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)17

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)17

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)17
Fed. R. Evid. 5028
Circuit Rule 32-117

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 cmt. 195
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 16 (2000)10
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 20 (2000) 9, 10
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 46 (2000)10
